

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT  
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

SEP 21 2021

RICK WARREN  
COURT CLERK  
38\_\_\_\_\_

Oklahoma Department of Securities )  
*ex rel.* Irving L. Faught, )  
Administrator, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

James D. Arvidson, )  
Crawford Wayne Woody, and )  
Amerex/D&D Oil Services, L.L.C., )

Defendants. )

Case No. CJ-2018-6023  
Judge Sheila Stinson

SERVICE OF SUMMONS  
BY PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

To: James D. Arvidson  
Amerex/D&D Oil Services, L.L.C.  
9202 138<sup>th</sup> East Avenue North  
Owasso, OK 74055

You are hereby notified that an action has been filed in the District Court, Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, Case No. CJ-2018-6023, styled "Oklahoma Department of Securities *ex rel.* Irving L. Faught, Administrator, Plaintiff v. James D. Arvidson, Crawford Wayne Woody, and Amerex/D&D Oil Services, L.L.C., Defendants." The action alleges that Defendants violated the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004, Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 (2011 and Supp. 2017). Defendants are alleged to have offered and sold unregistered securities in violation of Section 1-301 of the Act and perpetrated fraud in connection with the offer and sale of securities in violation of Section 1-501 of the Act, and Defendant Arvidson is alleged to have transacted business as an unregistered agent in violation of Section 1-402 of the Act.

You are hereby notified that you have been sued in this action and must answer the Petition filed by the Plaintiff on or before November 19, 2021, or the allegations

contained in said Petition will be taken as true and an injunction and a civil penalty in the amount of \$100,000.00 will be entered in favor of the Oklahoma Department of Securities.

Given under my hand and seal this 21 day of September, 2021.

Rick Warren, Court Clerk  
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma

(Seal)

By:  \_\_\_\_\_

Shaun Mullins OBA #16869  
Oklahoma Department of Securities  
204 North Robinson, Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
Telephone: (405) 280-7700  
Email: [smullins@securities.ok.gov](mailto:smullins@securities.ok.gov)  
*Attorney for Plaintiff*